Terms & Conditions

By completing your registration and payment for MFAIC 2025, you acknowledge and agree to the following terms and conditions. Your registration and payment submission is deemed as acceptance of these terms. MFAIC 2025 retains the right to modify, update, or remove these terms at its discretion, with or without prior notice.

If you have any questions or require clarification regarding these terms, please reach out to:

• Email: mfaic@curtin.edu.my

1. Insurance

All delegates and speakers are responsible for securing their own insurance coverage for their participation in the conference.

MFAIC 2025 will not be liable for any injuries, losses, damages, accidents, delays, or other incidents arising from the negligence or failure of any individual or organization providing services related to the conference.

Furthermore, MFAIC 2025 is not accountable for any losses, injuries, damages, or expenses caused by factors such as illness, weather disruptions, strikes, civil disturbances, wars, terrorism, natural disasters, or any other circumstances beyond its control.

2. Cancellation Policy

2.1. Cancellation by the Delegate

If a delegate decides to cancel their registration, no refund will be provided, as the event's planning and commitments are already in place once registration is processed. Delegates are strongly advised to carefully assess their ability to attend before completing their registration and payment.

2.2. Cancellation of Travel and Accommodation

Delegates are solely responsible for managing and cancelling their own travel and accommodation arrangements.

2.3. Event Postponement

MFAIC 2025 will not be held responsible for any loss, damage, or inconvenience resulting from the postponement, modification, or cancellation of the event due to unforeseen circumstances or factors beyond MFAIC 2025's control.

3. Visas & Travel

Delegates are responsible for making their own travel and accommodation arrangements. They must ensure they comply with all visa requirements for entry into the host country and allow ample time for the visa application process. MFAIC 2025 can provide a letter of invitation upon request, if needed.

4. Payment & Registration

Please note that Curtin University Malaysia <u>only accepts payments in Malaysian Ringgit (MYR)</u>. The corresponding USD amounts for registration fees and further details are provided below.

	PAYMENT DETAILS	
	EARLY BIRD	NORMAL
INITEDNIATIONAL DELECATES	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION
INTERNATIONAL DELEGATES		
Presenter	USD 300 ≈ RM1,350	USD 350 ≈ RM1,575
Phd Student/Attendee	USD 150 ≈ RM675	USD 200 ≈ RM900

4.1. Online Payments & Registration

All online payments and registrations are securely processed through **ePay**. By proceeding with payment, you accept the terms and conditions of **ePay**. To complete your **online registration and payment**, please use the following link: https://payments.curtin.edu.my/MFAIC.

4.2. Bank Transfer Payments & Manual Registration

For payments made via bank transfer, delegates are responsible for any local or intermediary bank charges.

Once the payment is completed, please email the payment proof to **mfaic@curtin.edu.my**. We will then send you a manual registration form to finalize the registration process.

Bank Details:

Payee Name : Curtin (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

Address : Lot 13149, Block 5 Kuala Baram Land District, CDT 250, 98009 Miri,

Sarawak, Malaysia

Bank Name : Malayan Banking Berhad

Current Account Number : 5110-1055-4408 Swift Code : MBBEMYKL

Bank Address : No. 112, Jalan Bendahara, 98000 Miri, Sarawak, Malaysia

5. Photography, Audio, and Video Recording

By participating in MFAIC 2025, delegates give the event organizers and their affiliates the permanent right to record and use their voice, image, name, likeness, and actions in photographs, videos, or audio recordings. These materials may be used in any media, now or in the future, globally, without any compensation to the delegate.

^{*}Remark: For local bank online transfer, please use IBG/GIRO/Interbank Transfer, do not use Duitnow and Instant Transfer to avoid payment failed.

6. Disclaimer

The views and opinions shared by conference attendees, speakers, or sponsors are their own and do not necessarily represent those of MFAIC 2025. Each individual, speaker, and sponsor is fully responsible for the content of their presentations and any material shared during the event.

Additional Notes:

- These **Terms & Conditions** may be modified at any time without prior notice.
- By finalizing your registration, you acknowledge and agree to these terms and conditions.